agreement.

x Undertook to fund the commercial operating date of the first unit, the minimum balance on the escrow
account contemplated under the PPA Agreement in respect to the first full billing month.

MAAMBA COLLIERIES LIMITED
(Registration Number 6364)

85

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 MARCH 2024

28. Risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign
currency).

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US Dollars (USD) exchange
rate, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

   Exchange rate

Mar-24
Increase

/decrease in
exchange rate

Effect of profit
before tax in USD

Effect of profit
before tax in

ZMW

ZMW +2%   197,101   4,909,589
ZMW -2%   (197,101)   (4,909,589)

Mar-23
Increase

/decrease in
interest rate

Effect of profit
 before tax in

USD

Effect of profit
before tax in

ZMW

ZMW +2% 192,701 4,105,784
ZMW -2% (192,701) (4,105,784)

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk based on reported amounts is as follows:

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and
other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk
include loans and borrowings, and deposits.

Fair value determination

Management assessed that cash and short-term deposits, trade receivables, trade payables, bank overdrafts